Consulting & Municipal
ENGINEERS
ASSOCIATES

November 22, 2024

Atlantic Highlands Borough Planning Board
100 First Avenue
Atlantic Highlands, NJ 07716

Attn:  Renee Frotton — Planning Board Secretary

Re: Murray (PB24-16)
Bulk Variance Review No. 1
Location: 18 East Avenue
Block 28, Lot 8
Zone: R-1(Residential District)
Borough of Atlantic Highlands, Monmouth County, NJ
Our File: HAHP0028.03

Dear Planning Board:

1460 Route 9 South
Howell, NJ 07731
732.462.7400 ®
www.cmeusal.com @

Our office has performed a bulk variance review of the following information relative to the above
referenced development application compared to the Borough of Atlantic Highlands improvement

Standards ordinance:

. Site Plan Sketch “Topographical Survey, Lot 8, Block 34, Borough of Atlantic Highlands,
Monmouth County, New Jersey” consisting of two (2) sheets prepared by Ronald L. Trinidad,

PLS, dated May 16, 2024,
« Site photo dated October 11, 2024 Architectural design;
« Planning Board denial letter dated October 3, 2024; and
+ Planning Board Application dated October 11, 2024.

We have reviewed this application for Bulk Variance approval and offer the following comments:

1. Property Description

The subject property is an undersized lot containing 5,000 SF within an R-1 Zone District and
provides 50 feet of road frontage along the western side of East Avenue. The property
currently contains a 1-story dwelling, paver patio, concrete driveway, and stone wall.

The Applicant proposes to construct a two story addition, expanding to the residence.

CONSULTING AND MUNICIPAL ENGINEERS LLC
NJ CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION NO. 24GA28359000

Barnegat + Berlin » Camden « Howell » Medford « Monmouth Junction < Parlin
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Renee Frotton — Planning Board Secretary

Atlantic Highlands Planning Board

Re: 18 East Avenue — Bulk Variance Review #1
Block 28, Lot 8

2. Surrounding Uses

Properties surrounding the subject site are similarly zoned R-1 and contain primarily single-
family residential uses.

3. Zoning Compliance

The subject property is situated within an R-1 Zone District and the table below summarizes
the bulk measures and zone requirements for the property:

Table 1:Bulk Standards, R-1 Zone (§150-89(D)(1) Exhibit 5-2)
Standard Required Existing | Proposed

Minimum Lot Area (sq. ft.) 7,500 5,000 5,000 (EC)
Minimum Lot Frontage & Width (ft.) 75 50 50 (EC)
Minimum Lot Shape Diameter Interior
Lot (ft) 50 20 20 (EC)
Principal Building Setbacks

Front Yard (ft.) 20 10 6.7(V)

Side Yard (ft.) 10 0.7 0.7 (V)

Combined Side Yard (ft.) 20 26.9 +16.70(V)

Rear Yard (ft.) 20 42.24 42.24
Accessory Building/ Struct. Setbacks

Side Yard (ft.) 5 5.16 5.16
Rear Yard (ft.) 5 1.68 1.68(EC)
Building Coverage 25% 22.01% +29.95%(V)
0

Lot (Impervious Surface) Coverage oo 36.1% 43.88%
Building Height (stories.) 2% 1 2
Maximum Building Height (it.) 35 TBP TBP
Maximum Useable Floor Area Ratio 0.40 0.23 0.254

(EC): Existing Condition (V): Variance Required (TBP): To Be provided

4. It appears that the Applicant will require relief from the following variance with respect to this
development application:

a) Section 150-29(A)(2)(Exhibit 5-2) — The minimum front yard setback required is 20 feet,
whereas 6.7 feet is proposed.

b) Section 150-29(A)(2)(Exhibit §-2) — The minimum required combined side yard setback
is 10 feet, whereas 0.7 feet is proposed.
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c) Section 150-29(A)(2)(Exhibit 5-2) — The minimum required combined side yard setback
is 20 feet, whereas 16.70 feet is proposed.

d) Section 150-29(A)(2)(Exhibit 5-2) — The maximum required building coverage is 25%,
whereas 29.95% is proposed.

5. The Applicant has requested submission existing non-conforming waivers at this time and
several appear necessary.

a) Section 150-29(A)(2)(Exhibit 5-2) — The minimum lot area required is 7,500 square feet,
whereas 5,000 square feet is proposed to remain.

b) Section 150-29(A)(2)(Exhibit 5-2) — The minimum required lot width is 75 feet, whereas
50 feet is proposed to remain.

c) Section 150-29(A)(2)(Exhibit 5-2) — The minimum required accessory building rear yard
setback is 5 feet, whereas 1.68 feet is proposed to remain.

d) Section 150-29(A)(2)(Exhibit §-2) — The minimum required lot shape diameter is 50 feet,
whereas 28.6 feet is proposed to remain.

Based upon our review, our office recommends that the application be deemed COMPLETE.
Once the items noted below have been submitted, our office will continue the review for
completeness, prepare any additional review comments and indicate when the Applicant may be
scheduled for a public hearing.

Based upon our review of the subject application, we estimate that the following fees are required:

Ordinance Section Description Application Fee Escrow Fee -
168-2.D.(4) Hardship Variance $150.00 $500.00 (min)

We recommend the Borough collect $150.00 in nonrefundable application fees and $500.00 in
professional services escrow fees from the Applicant prior to deeming the application complete.
6. The Applicant should be prepared to discuss the following with the Board:

a) Reasons supporting the granting of the requested bulk variances and/or design waivers
and continuance of the existing condition nonconformities.
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b) Stormwater runoff including how additional coverage and improvements will be mitigated.
Applicant should discuss runoff from proposed improvements, roof leader location, yard
drainage, and address concentration of flows and effects on adjacent properties.

c) Applicant should be prepared to discuss the proposed foundation converting to a crawl
space.

d) Applicant should be prepared to discuss the number of bedrooms proposed.

e) Applicant should be prepared to discuss off-street parking stalls. We note 3-bedrsooms
require 2.0 off-street parking spaces and 4 bedrooms require 2.5 off-street parking

spaces.
f) Applicant to provide useable floor area ratio calculations to the Board.

g) Applicant to discuss proposed porch, if enclosed, porch must be involved in the useable
floor area ratio.

h) Applicant to discuss any utilities upgrades for the residence to the Board.

i) Applicant to describe the shed usage to the Board and confirm if utility service to shed
exists.

i) Any landscaping work including buffers, proposed plantings, and tree removal.
k) Applicant should discuss any improvements in Borough Right of Way.

The right is reserved to present additional comments pending the receipt of revised Plans and/or
testimony of the Applicant before the Board.

If you have any questions with regard to the above matter, please do not hesitate to call.

Very truly yours,
CME ASSOCIATES

~7%

ing

CME, CFM

Board(engineer

DEP/DAR

cc: Robert Ferragina — Borough Administrator
Michael B. Steib, Esq. — Board Attorney
Michelle Clark — Zoning Officer
Dannielle Tarallo & Patrick Murray — Applicant

S:\Atlantic Highlands\Project Files\HAHP0028.03 - Murray\24-11-22 Variance Review #1.docx



ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS PLANNING BOARD
' APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
_the applicant(s) herein, whose mailing

Danielle Tarallo & Patrick Murray

1. Hwe

add ress is 18 East Ave Allantic Highlands, NJ 07716

(732) 299-7619, (732) 996-3327 a¥6/are the owner/contractor of property

and whose phone number is
located at 18 East Ave.

_, lot(s)__s on the Tax Map of the Borough of Atlantic

also designated as Block__34
Highlands.

2. The Property is in the__®' Zone, it has street frontage of_ feet and an average depthof ' __feet

and an area of_30% square feet.

3. The proposed percentage of lot coverage by both the e

25.6% or approximately 1,280 SQFT

xisting structure and proposed additions will be

4. The following structures, buildings and/or uses are located on the property:

Single family dwelling, one story, with basement

5. Application is hereby made for a variance to:

Extend lhe current firsl floor out eastward, with the addilion of a second story, increasing the total square

The foundatien of the proposed addiionwil be a crawl-space

footage to be approximately 2,560 SQFT.

6. The reason for this request and the grounds urged for the relief are as follows:

1.Pre-gxisting nan-conformity (undersized lol)

2. Front set back

3. Side sel-back

7. The section(s) of the Borough Zoning Ordinance upon which this ap

Seclion 5-2 as per Zoning Officers denial letter (atlached]}

plication is based is:

quarter of 20_2¢

9. Has the property been separated from a larger tract of land? Yes No X If yes, when?
Has the Planning Board approved the subdivision Yes No_na If yes, when?

8. Property Tax & Water Bills have been paid through the__ "

10. If there has been any previous appeal or application to the Planning Board involving the premises, state:

Date of Filing:
Character of Appeal
Disposition:
I/We the undersigned, certify that of all of the statements cont
knowledge, information a elief.

L A AN Olu L 03

Applicant Signature Date

ained herein are true and correct to the best of my/our

Applicant Signature Date

Location sketch shall include the exact location of the property in question, giving the tax map Jot and block numbers, the
name of the street, the approximate distance to the nearest cross street and the direction of North. For a variance from the
required minimum area or setbacks, the sketch should locate the buildings on the property. Show any other particulars that

you would consider important for the Board to render its decision.
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R AND T LAND SURVEYING
SURVEYING CONSULTING CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING
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RONALD L. TRINIDAD
DWG: B—2846
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NJ LICENSE No. 246504337000
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